

No. 24-435

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GHP MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AND
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

David C. Tryon
Counsel of Record
Alex M. Certo
J. Simon Peter Mizner
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

Ilya Shapiro
Tim Rosenberger
Manhattan Institute
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

November 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Court should grant review to bring greater clarity to its Takings Clause jurisprudence.....4

 A. The right to exclude is a fundamental element of property rights5

 B. A regulatory scheme that deprives owners of a fundamental element of their property rights operates as a taking9

 C. This case is a proper vehicle for the Court to clarify and limit the scope of *Yee*.....12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	3, 6
<i>Darby Dev. Co., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 112 F.4th 1017 (Fed. Cir., 2024)	14
<i>Dickman v. Comm’r</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	6
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	4, 5, 9
<i>El Papel, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , No. 22-35656, 2023 WL 7040314 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2023).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 23-55013, 2024 WL 2795190 (9th Cir. May 31, 2024)	2
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023).....	13
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	7, 10, 14

<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Nicholas v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Penn Central Transp. Company v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	15
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	14, 15
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Leg. Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	7, 8
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	6, 8
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020)	16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	7
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	7, 8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2, 3, 14, 15
Other Authorities	
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Laws of England</i> (1766)	6, 8

Dep't Health & Hum. Servs., <i>COVID-19 Public Health Emergency</i> (Dec. 15, 2023)	11
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Government</i> (Blackwell ed., 1946)	7
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Government</i> (1821)	6
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Takings, Exclusivity and Speech: The Legacy of PruneYard v. Robins</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 21 (1997)	6
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Yee v. City of Escondido: The Supreme Court Strikes Out Again</i> , 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 3 (1992).....	12, 13
Sam Spiegelman, <i>Rent Controls and the Erosion of Takings-Clause Protections: A Sordid History with Recent Cause for Optimism</i> , 51 Fordham Urb. L.J. 357 (2023)	12, 16, 17
Tim Smart, <i>The Great Return: Companies Are Calling Their Workers Back to the Office as COVID-19 Fades</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Mar. 4, 2022)	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
